# FY-2024 1st (Oct - Dec) Quarter Report

# Oneida Police Commission

Approved by official entity action on: January 31, 2024

Submitted by: Richard VanBoxtel, Chair

OBC Liaison: Lisa Liggins

OBC Liaison: Jonas Hill

#### **PURPOSE**

The purpose of the Police Commission is to regulate the conduct of the Oneida Nation law enforcement personnel according to the highest professional standards. The Police Commission was established to provide oversight regarding the activities and actions of the law enforcement operations to provide the greatest possible professional services through its representatives on the Police Commission. The Police Commission is an oversight body and does not involve decision making processes on day-to-day activities of those law enforcement services.

#### **AUTHORITY**

The Police Commission has all delegated authority established through the laws, policies, rules, and resolutions of the Nation, including but not limited to, the Oneida Nation Law Enforcement Ordinance.

#### **BCC MEMBERS**

VacantDan SkenandoreMemberVice-Chair07/31/202407/31/2027

William Sauer Richard VanBoxtel Member Chair 07/31/2025 07/31/2028

Beverly Anderson Member 07/31/2026

#### **MEETINGS**

4th Wednesday of each month.

5:00 pm

Oneida Police Department 2783 Freedom Rd. Oneida, Wl. 54155

Emergency Meetings: None

## **CONTACT INFORMATION**

CONTACT: Richard VanBoxtel

TITLE: Chair

PHONE NUMBER: 920-869-4324

E-MAIL: Police\_Commission@oneidanation.org

MAIN WEBSITE: https://oneida-nsn.gov/government/boards-committees-and-

<u>commissions/appointed/#Oneida-Police-Commission</u>

# **ACCOMPLISHMENTS**

# **ACCOMPLISHMENT #1**

Summary:

One of the Commissions goals is to develop positive relationships with the Oneida Community.

Impact:

The Police Commission has open mandatory monthly meetings with the Police Chief and/or the Assistant Police Chief to review and approve the Oneida Police Department monthly report and to keep the Police Commission informed of all duties and responsibilities of the department and provide guidance. In accordance with the Law Enforcement Ordinance, the Commission worked with the Police Department to approve and fill vacant positions and approve standard operating procedures (SOP) and work standards.

#### **ACCOMPLISHMENT #2**

Summary:

Develop three (3) community events to promote good relations between the community, Police Commission, and Police Department while measuring attendance at events.

Impact:

The Commission is looking forward to working with and supporting the Police Department in community events throughout the year. It is important to the Commission to have these stable

relationships with both the Oneida Community and the Police Department. Being present at events, participating and being involved helps to promote healthy, safe, and strong bonds with the community and the Police Department.

## **GOALS**

#### LONG-TERM GOAL #1

The Commission will participate in community events to help create and promote positive, stronger relationships within the Oneida Community and with the Oneida Police Department.

Cultural Relevancy and Strategic Outlook

Update on Goal:

Continue working with the Police Department to develop events quarterly.

### LONG-TERM GOAL #2

Each Commissioner will have the opportunity to attend training to become more familiar with law enforcement.

Strong Governing Systems

Update on Goal:

Request any upcoming trainings or conferences that would benefit the Oneida Police Commission and allow them to provide better support and/or guidance to the Oneida Police Department.

# **QUARTERLY GOAL #1**

The Commission will participate in community events to help create and promote positive, stronger relationships within the Oneida Community and with the Oneida Police Department.

Promoting positive community relations

Update on Goal:

At the beginning of the quarter the Chief of Police brought forward a request on acquiring an emotional support animal within the Police Department. In December the Chief requested approval to move forward in collaboration with the Oneida Nation High School to obtain a puppy that would be partnered with the School Liaison Officer. We were advised the puppy would be received in January 2024 and will begin training soon after. The Oneida Police Commission is happy to welcome Smudge and look forward to hearing about her accomplishments and successes not only in her therapeutic aid for the community but to the staff, dispatchers, and officers of the Oneida Police Department as well. There was also the annual blanket making event at the Anna John Resident Centered Care Community, and it was success.

# **STIPENDS**

Per the Boards, Committees, and Commissions law, stipends are set via OBC resolution. BC resolution 04-13-22-B sets the stipend amounts.

	Total dollar	Number of stipend type		
	amount paid	Regular Mtg	Emergency Mtg	Hearings/Other
October 2023	\$450	1	0	0
November 2023	\$0	0	0	0
December 2023	\$300	1	0	0

# **BUDGET**

FY-2024 BUDGET: \$17,600

FY-2024 EXPENDITURES AS OF END OF REPORTING PERIOD: \$750

Due to year end the September meetings stipends were not able to be processed until October, so the budget will reflect two (2) meeting stipends being completed in October.

# **REQUESTS**

None Currently

# **OTHER**

None Currently